- 3. The Order made by the Ministry on the 16th day of January, 1924, entitled "The Local Government (Closing of Roads) Order, 1924," is hereby revoked.
- 4. These Regulations may be cited as the Local Government (Closing of Roads) Regulations, 1931.

Given under the Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland this 21st day of May, 1931.

(L.S.)

D. L. Clarke,

Assistant Secretary.

MALONE TRAINING SCHOOL.

Contribution by County or County Borough Council.

REGULATIONS MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE, IN PURSU-ANCE OF THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 3 (3) OF THE MALONE TRAINING SCHOOL ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1926.

1931. No. 112.

The Ministry of Home Affairs, in exercise of the powers vested in it by Section 3 (3) of the Malone Training School Act (Northern Ireland) 1926, (16 & 17 Geo. V. Chapter 22) and with the approval of the Ministry of Finance, hereby makes the following regulations:—

- 1. The contribution payable by the Council of the County or County Borough in accordance with the provisions of sub-section (3) of Section 3 of the above-mentioned statute, towards the expenses of a youthful offender who has been sent to the Reformatory School pursuant to an Order shall, from the first day of April, nineteen hundred and thirty-one, and until varied by any subsequent Order, be at the rate of 15/- per week during such time as such youthful offender is detained in the Reformatory School.
- 2. Payment of the contribution as aforesaid shall be in arrear, and shall be made half-yearly by the Council of the County or County Borough in respect of the half-years ending 30th September and 31st March, respectively, and shall be made not later than two months from the date of the claim for payment.

3. The regulations made by the Ministry of Home Affairs and approved by the Ministry of Finance on the 1st day of October, 1930, are hereby revoked.

Given under the Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, this first day of October, 1931.

(L.S.) W. A. Magill,

Assistant Secretary.

The Ministry of Finance hereby approves of the foregoing regulations in witness whereof the Seal of the Ministry has been affixed hereto this second day of October, 1931, in the presence of

(L.S.)

G. C. Duggan,

Assistant Secretary.

MASTER AND SERVANT.

Workmen's Compensation Rules.

COUNTY COURT RULES (NORTHERN IRELAND), DATED 11TH MARCH, 1931, AMENDING RULE 18 (7) AND (8) OF THE CONSOLIDATED WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION (NORTHERN IRELAND) RULES, 1929.

1931. No. 21.

Whereas under and in pursuance of the powers conferred upon him by Section 79 of The County Officers and Courts (Ireland) Act, 1877, as adapted by Orders in Council made under the provisions of the Government of Ireland Act, 1920, and in pursuance of Section 10 of The County Officers and Courts Act (Northern Ireland), 1925, The Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland duly nominated His Honour Herbert Marshall Thompson, Recorder of Belfast and County Court Judge and Chairman of Antrim, and His Honour Arthur Henry Bates, County Court Judge and Chairman of the County of Down, as the Chairmen with whose concurrence Rules and Orders may be made under Section 79 of the said County Officers and Courts (Ireland) Act, 1877:

And Whereas on the 11th day of February, 1929, the said Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland with the concurrence of the said Judges made and certified certain rules and forms to be used and to be in force in proceedings in the County Courts under the Workmen's Compensation Acts, 1906-1927.

And Whereas it has been found necessary to amend Rule 18 (7) and (8) of the said Rules:—

Now I, the Right Honourable William Moore, Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland, with the concurrence of the said